[Accept and Expend Gift - Recreation and Park Department Operations - \$171,753]

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Recreation and Park Department to retroactively accept and expend a gift of \$171,753 from the San Francisco Parks Trust to support various Recreation and Park Department operations.

WHEREAS, Since 1971 the San Francisco Parks Trust, a non-profit organization, has been a partner of, fiscal sponsor to and philanthropic benefactor of the Recreation and Park Department, supporting San Francisco's parks, open spaces, and recreation facilities; and

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Parks Trust acts as a fiscal agent for the Recreation and Park Department, managing approximately 50 small gift funds on the department's behalf; and,

WHEREAS, In 2009 – 2010 the San Francisco Parks Trust contributed \$171,753 to the Recreation and Park Department from these gift funds to help sustain a wide variety of activities at the department including \$82,560 to support the commemorative park bench program, \$67,460 to support recreation programming and activities such as Scare Grove and Playday on the Green, \$9,800 to support the nursery in Golden Gate Park, \$8,690 to support the volunteer program, and \$3,243 to support Camp Mather; and,

WHEREAS, The Recreation and Park Commission recommends that the San Francisco Board of Supervisors accept and expend retroactively the gift in the amount of \$171,753; and,

WHEREAS, The City recognizes the generosity of the San Francisco Parks Trust with sincere appreciation; now, therefore, be it



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

101556

Date Passed: January 25, 2011

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Recreation and Park Department to retroactively accept and expend a gift of \$171,753 from the San Francisco Parks Trust to support various Recreation and Park Department operations.

January 10, 2011 City Operations and Neighborhood Services Committee - RECOMMENDED..

January 24, 2011 City Operations and Neighborhood Services Committee - RECOMMENDED AS COMMITTEE REPORT

January 25, 2011 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Cohen, Elsbernd, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Mirkarimi and Wiener

File No. 101556

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 1/25/2011 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Mayor Edwin Lee

**Date Approved**